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HUSTLER CASINO,

LARRY FLYNT REVOCABLE TRUST
LARRY FLYNT TRUSTEE, TRUSTOR

and BENEFICIARY, STIPULATED SETTLEMENT;
sole shareholder. DECISION AND ORDER

1000 W, Redondo Beach Blvd.
Gardena, California 90247

License Number GEGE-000518

Respondent.

Stipulated Settlement




STIPULATED SETTLEMENT

PARTIES
1. Martin Horan IV (Complainant) brought the above titled Accusation solely in his
official capacity as the Acting Chief of the California Department of Justice, Bureau of
Gambling Contro!l (Bureau).
2. El Dorado Enterprises, Inc., doing business as Hustler Casino; Larry Flynt
Revocable Trust, Larry Flynt .Trustee, Trustor and Beneficiary; sole sharcholder (Respondent)
is a licensed gambling enterprise, California State Gambling License Number GEGE-000518.

JURISDICTION

3. On October 13, 2011, Respondent was served with the above titled Accusation; as
well as a Statement to Respondent (Gov. Code, § 11505, subd. (b)); Request for Discovery
(Gov. Code, § 11597.6); copies of Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7;
and two copies of the Notice of Defense form (Gov. Code, §§ 11505 & 11506).

4. On or about October 19, 2011, Respondent filed a timely Notice of Defense.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully reviewed, and has discussed with counsel, the legal and
factual allegations in the Accusation. Respondent has also carefully reviewed, and has
discussed with counsel, this Stipulated Settlement. Respondent fully understands the terms and
conditions contained within this Stipulated Settlement and the effects thereof.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on all the allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel of its
choice at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-exam the witnesses against it; the
right 1o present evidence and testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to apply for
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights afforded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act (Gov. Code, §§ 11370, et seq.), the California

Gambling Control Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 19800, et seq.), and all other applicable laws.
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently, waives and gives up each and
every right set forth in paragraph 6 above; withdraws its request for a hearing on the
Accusation; and agrees to be bound by this Stipulated Settlement.

STIPULATED AGREEMENT OF SETTLEMENT

8. Solely for the purposes of resolving the Accusation and for any other matter
involving the California Gambling Control Commission (Commission) or the Bureau,
Respondent admits that all the factual and legal allegations in the Second Cause for Discipline
in the Accusation are true, accurate and complete; and that such allegations provide a sufficient
legal and factual basis to discipline its license. More specifically, Respondent admits that its
license is subject to discipline pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 19920 and
19922, and California Code of Regulations, title 11, section 2070, subdivision (b), in that on or
about September 4, 2009, December 11, 2009 and/or January 29, 2010, Respondent offered for
play at the Hustler Casino the game of twenty-one, which is a game not authorized by the
Bureau for play at that gambling establishment.

9. Solely for the purposes of resolving the Accusation-and for any other matter
involving the Commission or the Bureau, Respondent admits that all the factual and legal
allegations in the Third Cause for Discipline in the Accusation are true, accurate and complete;
and that such allegations provide a sufficient legal and factual basis to discipline its license.
More specifically, Respondent admits that its license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Business and Professions Code sections 19920 and 19923, and Califomia Code of Regulations,
title 11, section 2070, subdivision (a), in that on or about September 4, 2009, December 11,
2009 and/or January 29, 2010, Respondent offered for play the game of twenty-one at the
Hustler Casino in violation of Gardena Municipal Code sections 5.24.430 and 5.24.460, in that
the game of twenty-one is not a game permitted under state law.

10.  Respondent agrees to pay a fine in the total amount of $125,000.00 for the
violations noted in the Second and Third Causes for Discipline in the Accusation and admitted
to in paragraphs 8 and 9 above. Respondent further agrees that the entire $125,000.00 fine shall

be due and payable in full within 30 calendar days of the date the Commission adopts this

~
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Stipulated Settlement. Respondent understands and agreés that failure to timely pay the full
amount of the fine shall constitute a sufficient basis, in and of itself, to revoke its license.

11. Respondent agrees to also pay the Bureau the sum of $30,000.00 as the reasonable
costs of investigation and prosecution of this matter as provided for in Business and Professions
Code section 19930. Respondent further agrees that the entire $30,000.00 in cost recovery shall
be due and payable in full within 30 calendar days of the date the Commission adopts this
Stipulated Settlement. Respondent understands and agrees that failure to timely pay the full
amount of the cost recovery shall constitute a sufficient basis, in and of itself, to revoke its
license.

12. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement fully resolves their digpute
concerning the Accusation and that no further discipline, including revocation or suspension,
shall be sought against Respondent’s license based solely upon the allegations contained within
the Accusation.

13.  This Stipulated Settlement shall be subject to adoption by the Commission.
Respondent understands and specifically agrees that counsel for the Complainant and the staff
of the Bureau may communicate directly with the Commission regarding this Stipulated
Settlement, without notice to, or participation by, Respondent or its counsel, and that no such
communication shall be deemed a prohibited ex parte communication.

14. By signing this Stipulated Settlement, Respondent understands and agrees that it
may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the Stipulated Settlement prior to the time
the Commission considers and acts upon it. [f the Commission fails to adopt this Stipulated
Settlement as its decision, this Stipulated Settlement shall be of no force or effect, and, except
for actions taken pursuant to this paragraph and paragraph 13 above, it shall be inadmissible in
any legal action between the parties. The consideration of this Stipulated Settlement by the
Commission shall not disqualify it from any further action regarding Respondent’s licensure,
including, but not limited to, disposition of the Accusation by a decision and order following a

hearing on the merits.
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Pi. The parties agree that a photocopy . Taesimile o clectronic copy of this Supulated
| Settlement. including c:r.)icx with signatures thereon. shall have the same force and effect as an
original.

6. In consideration ol the above admissions and stipulations. the parties agree that the
Commission mayv. withoul further nohice or lormal proceeding. issue and emer an Order

| consistent herewith and adopting this Stipulated Settlement.

| ACCEPTANCE

Ihave carelully read and considered the above Stipulated Settlement. | have had the

| apportunity 1o discuss its terms and effects with legal counsel. | alse undersiand the Stipulated
Sertlement and the effects it will have an my license. | turiher understand that | will be
obligated 10 pay o tolal sum of $133.000.00 ($123.000.00 in fmes.and $30.000.00 in cosl
recovery ) and that the failurce 1o timely -pay that entire amount could result in the revocation of
my license. | enter into this Stipulated Sertlement voluntarily . knowingly and intelligently. and

agree 10 be bound by its terms.

Dated  April E_. 2012,

Laf

EIT &

Yorado Emerprises. nc. dba

i Hustler Casino.

| Larry Flvit Revocable Trust
Larry Flynt Trusiee. Trustor and
Benefliciary, solv shareholder,
Respondent

r/
Dated: Apri {3 2012

o

|

I — T ...’ '~ — - ,‘
Harlan W. Goodson,
Attorney Tor Respondent
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COMPLAINANT’S ACCEPTANCE

oy AN - . i
Dated: AprilL0, 2012, /‘7///7//’ o

Mattin I #loran IV, Corr?&ainant
Burcau 6f Gambling Control

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement is hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by
the California Gambling Control Commission.

Dated: April £3,2012.
KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SARA J. DRAKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

G2l Ol L
NALD L. DIEDRICH
uty Attorney General

ttorneys for the Complainant
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DECISION AND ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement of the parties for the case of In the Matier of the
Accusation Against: El Dorado Enterprises, Inc. dba Hustler Casino, Larry Flynt Revocable
Trust, Larry Flynt Trustee, Trustor and Beneficiary, sole shareholder, BGC Case. No.
HQ2010-0001AC has been adopted by a majority vote of the California Gambling Control
Commussion as its final Decision and Order 1n this matter and is effective upon execution below

by the Commission members.

IT IS SO ORDERED

—

Dated: & 147 /2 '
Stephanfe Shimazu, Chairperso

Datea: (o[ 14 [ 2012 (WM A——o
‘ Frffapy B, lin, Commissioner

Dated: (& / / 4 / A0 12 %?UMLR Zémﬂwww»ﬂ(

/\/Zaux\en Hammond, Commissioner

@ Schuetz,;{fommission@

/

paca: & J14 ) 4018~
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